

RCS No. 480/2001
Vitthal Vs. Tukaram & ors.

Order Below Exh.1

Perused the record. Perusal of the same reveals that the instant case has been lingering way back of the year 2001 and despite specific directions of the Hon'ble District Court while remanding the matter, the parties and their advocate are not attending the Court on time and proceeding with the matter. To be more specific by giving directions for time and again this lackadaisical approach is observed. Today witness Bhimrao Borole (Defendant No.5) and his learned advocate Shri. L. S. Madhware present since 11.25 am. So also witness from DSLR office is also present in the Court. Even the Court had been eagerly awaiting for the plaintiff and his advocate so that the matter be taken at once for cross-examination. However all in vain. For instance, by today itself the matter is for cross-examination of defendant witnesses. However until 12.07 pm neither the plaintiff nor his learned advocate turn to the Court. This case is one of the oldest case in Udgir Court. In such oldest case, no such lackadaisical approach at the instance of the advocate is warranted. Due to such conduct of the advocate, the Court is constrained to adjourned the matter for n number of times. Hence, it is hereby strictly directed to learned advocate Shri. R. M. Patil, appearing for the plaintiff either to proceed with the case honestly otherwise his authority would be either withdrawn on next date or pass appropriate orders, just because it is observed that he is failed to protect the interest of his client and contributing in procrastinate the matter. Parties to take note. Matter is kept back either until second session or upto arrival of the advocate Shri. Patil. Order accordingly.

Date : 10.04.2026.
Place : Udgir.

(Bhalchandra R. Zende)
3rd Jt. Civil Judge (J.D.),
Udgir.